Friars Primary Foundation School. 

Improvement plan for 2014/15. Summary
	Overall aim:

	to ensure leadership, teaching and behaviour is consistently good moving rapidly towards outstanding in order for all children to make better than expected progress and attain in line and above expected levels

	Overall milestones:

	
	By Au14 end
	By Sp15 end
	By Su15 end

	Achievement
	Good/outstanding
	Good/outstanding
	Outstanding

	Teaching
	100% Good+
37% outstanding
	100% Good+

63% outstanding
	100% Good+

75% outstanding

	Behaviour and Safety
	outstanding overall
	Outstanding overall
	Outstanding overall

	Leadership and Management
	Outstanding
	Outstanding
	Outstanding


	There is a more comprehensive version of this plan available. It details specific actions, staff responsible for those actions, what the actions will achieve and how we know whether we have been successful is detailed

	The plan will be monitored, evaluated and reviewed (MER) on a regular basis to judge our successes by school leaders, the Governing Body and the Local Authority. MER activity will include lesson observations, work scrutiny, achievement data scrutiny, scrutiny of evaluative reports and outcomes of progress review meetings.


	KEY PRIORITY 1: 

INCREASE THE PROPORTION OF OUTSTANDING TEACHING TO ENABLE OUTSTANDING PUPILS’ ACHIEVEMENT 

	1.1 continue to challenge the more able through planning, innovative teaching and ongoing assessment for learning
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: teaching targets of 100% good and 37% outstanding by Au14 end; 100% good and 63% outstanding by Sp15 end; 100% good and 75% outstanding by year end

	1.2 further improve outcomes for FSM children across the school so that the gap is closed in all year groups

Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: achievement for all FSM children will match and/or exceed non FSM children and will be good/outstanding by Au14; good/outstanding by Sp15 end; outstanding by Su15 end

	1.3 develop cross curricular writing and maths opportunities and standards across the school
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: teaching targets of 100% good and 37% outstanding by Au14 end; 100% good and 63% outstanding by Sp15 end; 100% good and 75% outstanding by year end. Also half termly achievement targets as set out on P4 and 5 will be met

	1.4 ensure high standards of presentation, marking and achievement in books is shared between teachers to develop greater consistency
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: teaching targets of 100% good and 37% outstanding by Au14 end; 100% good and 63% outstanding by Sp15 end; 100% good and 75% outstanding by year end

	1.5 ensure individual pupils needs are met in writing and mathematical reasoning and problem solving
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: teaching targets of 100% good and 37% outstanding by Au14 end; 100% good and 63% outstanding by Sp15 end; 100% good and 75% outstanding by year end. Also half termly achievement targets as set out on P4 and 5 will be met


	KEY PRIORITY 2: 

ENSURE EFFECTIVENESS OF LEADERS, MANAGERS AND GOVERNORS IS OUTSTANDING TO ENABLE TEACHING, BEHAVIOUR/SAFETY AND ACHIEVEMENT TO BE OUTSTANDING

	2.1 Revisit school’s vision and values 
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: The whole school community will be aware of and involved in articulating vision and values which will reflect the challenging targets set out on P3-5 and enable suitably challenging future planning

	2.2 continue monitoring programme to ensure key aspects of priority 1 are being adhered to
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: teaching targets of 100% good and 37% outstanding by Au14 end; 100% good and 63% outstanding by Sp15 end; 100% good and 75% outstanding by year end. Also half termly achievement targets as set out on P4 and 5 will be met

	2.3 continue intervention programme
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: half termly achievement targets as set out on P4 and 5 will be met; achievement by summer term will be outstanding

	2.4 provide high quality PD for teachers and TAs.
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: teaching targets of 100% good and 37% outstanding by Au14 end; 100% good and 63% outstanding by Sp15 end; 100% good and 75% outstanding by year end

	2.5 ensure positive behaviour is promoted, rewarded and analysed for trends in line with behaviour management policy
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: behaviour will be outstanding throughout the year; no groups will be disproportionately rewarded or sanctioned

	2.6 ensure all pupils are safe, are of aware of what constitutes being safe and are able to communicate effectively if they feel unsafe

Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: processes and systems in the school and the opportunities offered to develop pupils’ safety will result in outstanding safety at all levels.

	2.7 To continue to strongly promote all pupils spiritual, moral, social and cultural development in order to maximise engagement and interest in all aspects of school life and to prepare all pupils for life in modern Britain
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: pupil attitudes will be consistently positive leading to exemplary by the end of the spring term as evidenced by monitoring of exclusions, behaviour logs and attitudes in lesson observations

	2.8 To implement, monitor and evaluate effectiveness of new national curriculum
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: evidence of application of the new curriculum will be in teachers planning and pupil’s books and will result in achievement targets from P3-5 being met.

	2.9 further develop Governor’s ability to analyse and challenge school leaders regarding pupil’s achievement
Overall impact which applies to all actions in this target: Governors will be more informed about children’s achievement and in a better position to challenge leaders on the information provided


Headline targets for 2014/15
	EYFS GLD
	 
	
	

	85%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Y1 phonics screening check (xx/40 words or more scored correctly)
	
	

	93%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	KS1 (Y2)
	R
	W
	M
	Sc
	
	
	

	L2+
	100%
	100%
	100%
	100% 
	
	
	

	L2b+
	93%
	90%
	90%
	 
	
	
	

	L2a+
	79%
	82%
	83%
	
	
	
	

	L3
	31%
	21%
	24%
	24% 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	KS2 (Y6)
	R (test)
	W (TA)
	SPG (test)
	M (test)
	
	
	

	L4+
	96%
	93%
	89%
	93%
	
	
	

	L5
	75%
	61%
	61%
	50%
	
	
	

	L6
	11%
	11%
	11%
	11%
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Reading, writing and Maths L4+ combined
	
	
	
	

	 89%
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Reading writing and Maths L5 combined
	
	
	
	

	 46%
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2 levels of progress from KS1 to KS2
	 
	
	
	3 levels of progress from KS1 to KS2
	

	Reading
	 96%
	 
	 
	
	
	Reading
	68%

	Writing
	 100%
	 
	 
	
	
	Writing
	50%

	Maths
	 93%
	 
	 
	
	
	Maths
	50%
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